

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



PATRICK M. CICERO
Consumer Advocate

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
(800) 684-6560

 @pa_oca
 /pennoca
FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org
www.oca.pa.gov

November 30, 2023

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company under Sections 1102(a) and 1329 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code to acquire the wastewater collection and conveyance system owned by the Borough of Brentwood and to provide wastewater service to the public in the Borough of Brentwood in Allegheny County, Pennsylvania Docket No. A-2021-3024058

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for electronic filing please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Main Brief in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served on the parties as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jacob D. Guthrie
Jacob D. Guthrie
Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 334367
JGuthrie@paoca.org

Enclosures:

cc: The Honorable Katrina L. Dunderdale (**email only**)
Office of Special Assistants (**email only**: ra-OSA@pa.gov)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Procedural History 1

 B. Overview of the Proposed Transaction..... 3

II. BURDEN OF PROOF 4

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

IV. ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. Section 1102 and 1103 Issues..... 10

 1. Fitness 10

 2. Substantial Public Benefits Test 11

 a. Despite the requirements of Sections 1102 and 1103, PAWC Failed to Establish That There Will Be Substantial Affirmative Public Benefits Resulting from This Application. 11

 i. PAWC’s Technical, Legal, and Financial Fitness and the Benefits Flowing From its Fitness Are Not Substantial Affirmative Public Benefits. 14

 (a) Brentwood Customers Do Not Substantially Benefit From the Additional Capital Investment Proposed by PAWC.... 15

 (b) PAWC Will Not Be Able to Provide Substantially Better Customer Service to Brentwood Customers. 18

 ii. Existing PAWC Customers Will Likely Face Higher Rates. 20

 iii. Brentwood Customers Will Likely Face Higher Rates..... 25

 (a) PAWC Will Impose Higher Rates On Brentwood Customers. 25

 (b) ALCOSAN Rates Will Continue to Increase During the Two-Year Rate Freeze..... 28

 iv. PAWC Will Interfere with Current Wastewater Regionalization Plans that Provide Brentwood Customers with Environmental and Economic Benefits..... 33

 v. PAWC’s and Brentwood’s Other Proposed Benefits Do Not Provide Substantial Benefit. 36

 b. There Is No Net Benefit to the Proposed Transaction. 38

 B. Section 1329..... 41

 1. Fair Market Value for Ratemaking Purposes..... 42

 2. Tariff and Rates..... 42

 3. DSIC 42

 4. Claims for AFUDC and Deferred Depreciation 43

 5. Transaction and Closing Costs..... 43

6.	Additional Issues.....	44
a.	Plant in Service Used to Serve “Non-Customers”	44
b.	The Rate Freeze is a Rate Stabilization Plan	47
c.	Future Customer Notices Should Show a Range of Impacts	48
C.	Section 507.....	49
D.	Preservation of the Z Agreement and other Z Agreements	53
E.	Recommended Conditions for Approval.	53
V.	CONCLUSION WITH REQUESTED RELIEF	59

Appendix A: List of OCA Sponsored Testimony and Exhibits

Appendix B: Proposed Findings of Fact

Appendix C: Proposed Conclusions of Law

Appendix D: Proposed Ordering Paragraphs

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Tel. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 408 A.2d 917 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1979)	44
<i>Burleson v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 461 A.2d 1234 (1983)	5
<i>Cicero v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 300 A.3d 1106 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of York v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 295 A.2d 825 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Gas v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 535 A.2d 1246 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1988)	50
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	44
<i>Lansberry v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1990)	5
<i>McCloskey v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 195 A.3d 1055 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Middletown Township v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 482 A.2d 674 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1984)	12
<i>Phila. Suburban Water Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 808 A.2d 1044 (Pa. Cmwlth Ct. 2002)	23, 24, 45, 46
<i>Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 13 A.3d 583 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2011)	9, 51
<i>Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 937 A.2d 1040 (Pa. 2007)	5, 7, 12
<i>Red Lion Mun. Auth. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 219 A.3d 730 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2019)	33
<i>Scranton Electric Co. v. School Dist.</i> , 37 A.2d 725 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 1944)	46

<i>Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies</i> , 70 A.2d 854 (1950)	5
Administrative Proceedings	
<i>Application of CMV Sewage Co., Inc.</i> , 2008 PaPUC LEXIS 950 (Dec. 18, 2008)	12, 39
<i>Application of North Heidelberg Water Co.</i> , 2010 PaPUC LEXIS 919 (June 7, 2010)	13
<i>Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Co. under Section 1329 for Acquisition of the Butler Area Sewer Authority</i> , Docket No. A-2022-3037047 (Order Nov. 9, 2023).....	6, 24
<i>Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Co. under Section 1329 for Acquisition of the Towamencin Municipal Authority</i> , Docket No. A-2023-3039900 (Application filed May 16, 2023)	43
<i>Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Co.</i> , Docket No. A-2016-2537209 (Order Oct. 19, 2016).....	12
<i>Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , Docket No. R-2021-3027385, 2022 PA. PUC LEXIS 161 (May 12, 2022).....	6, 7
<i>Implementation of Section 1329 of the Public Utility Code</i> , Docket No. M-2016-2543193, Final Implementation Order (Oct. 27, 2016).....	25, 41, 47
<i>Pennsylvania-American Water Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , Docket No. R-2013-2355276 (Order issued Dec. 19, 2013)	26
<i>Pennsylvania-American Water Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , Docket No. R-2017-2595853 (Order issued Dec. 7, 2017)	26
<i>Pennsylvania-American Water Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , Docket Nos. R-2020-3019369 (water) and R-2020-3019371 (wastewater) (Order issued Feb. 25, 2021).....	26
<i>Pennsylvania-American Water Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , Docket Nos. R-2022-3031672 (water) and R-2022-3031673 (wastewater) (Order issued Dec. 8, 2022)	26
<i>Pennsylvania-American Water Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 (water) and R-2023-3043190 (wastewater) (filed Nov. 8, 2023).....	20, 21, 22, 26, 47

Statutes

71 P.S. § 720.21232

66 Pa. C.S. § 102.....44, 45

66 Pa. C.S. § 315.....4, 5

66 Pa. C.S. § 332.....4

66 Pa. C.S. § 507.....1, 4, 48, 50

66 Pa. C.S. § 508.....10, 48, 50, 52

66 Pa. C.S. § 1102..... *passim*

66 Pa. C.S. § 1103..... *passim*

66 Pa. C.S. § 1303.....45

66 Pa. C.S. § 1304.....30, 55

66 Pa. C.S. § 1307..... *passim*

66 Pa. C.S. § 1311.....20, 22, 23, 27

66 Pa. C.S. § 1329..... *passim*

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 53.4551, 55

52 Pa. Code § 69.72133
